

Amend SB 604 (senate committee printing) as follows:

(1) In SECTION 1.02 of the bill, strike amended Section 1001.030(b)(4), Transportation Code (page 1, line 47 through page 2, line 2), and substitute the following:

(4) the types of board rules, interpretations, and enforcement actions that may implicate federal antitrust law by limiting competition or impacting prices charged by persons engaged in a profession or business the board regulates, including any rule, interpretation, or enforcement action that:

(A) regulates the scope of practice of persons in a profession or business the board regulates;

(B) restricts advertising by persons in a profession or business the board regulates;

(C) affects the price of goods or services provided by persons in a profession or business the board regulates; or

(D) restricts participation in a profession or business the board regulates [~~rules of the department with an emphasis on the rules that relate to disciplinary and investigatory authority~~];

(2) In SECTION 1.02 of the bill, strike added Section 1001.030(d), Transportation Code (page 2, lines 25-31), and substitute the following:

(d) The executive director shall create a training manual that includes the information required by Subsection (b). The executive director shall distribute a copy of the training manual annually to each member of the board. Each member of the board shall sign and submit to the executive director a statement acknowledging that the member received and has reviewed the training manual.

(3) Add the following appropriately numbered SECTIONS to ARTICLE 1 of the bill and renumber subsequent SECTIONS of the ARTICLE accordingly:

SECTION 1.\_\_\_\_. Section 1001.023(a), Transportation Code, is amended to read as follows:

(a) The governor shall appoint one of the public members of the board to serve as [~~board's members~~] chair of the board. The chair serves at the pleasure of the governor. The board shall elect

one of its members vice chair of the board. The vice chair serves at the pleasure of the board.

SECTION 1.\_\_\_\_. If the chair of the board of the Texas Department of Motor Vehicles is not a public member as required by Section 1001.023(a), Transportation Code, as amended by this Act, the governor shall designate a public member of that board to serve as chair not later than December 1, 2019.

(4) In SECTION 2.06 of the bill, strike amended Section 2301.358(c), Occupations Code (page 4, lines 64-69), and substitute the following:

(c) This section does not prohibit the sale of a towable recreational vehicle, motor home, ambulance, fire-fighting vehicle, or tow truck at a show or exhibition if:

(1) the ~~[show or exhibition is approved by the]~~ department receives written notice of the show or exhibition before the date the show or exhibition opens; and

(2) the sale is not otherwise prohibited by law.

(5) In SECTION 2.09 of the bill, strike added Sections 2302.101(b)(1) and (2), Occupations Code (page 5, lines 40-45), and substitute the following:

(1) buying salvage motor vehicles and nonrepairable motor vehicles or selling salvage motor vehicles and nonrepairable motor vehicles that have been issued a salvage vehicle title or nonrepairable vehicle title, as appropriate;

(6) In SECTION 2.09 of the bill, renumber subsequent subdivisions of added Section 2302.101(b), Occupations Code, accordingly.

(7) In SECTION 3.03 of the bill, strike added Section 520.0075(a), Transportation Code (page 7, lines 22-24), and substitute the following:

(a) In this section, "deputy" means a deputy classified as a full service deputy by a board rule adopted under Section 520.0071.

(8) Strike SECTION 3.05 of the bill (page 8, lines 21-25) and substitute the following appropriately numbered SECTION:

SECTION 3.\_\_\_\_. (a) Each county tax assessor-collector who has, before the effective date of this Act, entered into a contract described by Section 520.0075, Transportation Code, as

added by this Act, shall rebid the contract using the contracting standards provided under that section not later than March 31, 2020.

(b) In order to assist a county tax assessor-collector in the rebidding of contracts under Subsection (a) of this section, the Texas Department of Motor Vehicles shall provide guidance and recommendations on contracting practices to the county tax assessor-collector.

(9) In SECTION 3.07 of the bill, adding transition language (page 8, lines 38-39), strike "deputy as defined by 520.0075(a), Transportation Code, as added by this Act" and substitute "person deputized under Section 520.0071, Transportation Code".

(10) In SECTION 4.10 of the bill, strike added Section 1006.057(d), Transportation Code (page 11, lines 43-49), and substitute the following:

(d) The executive director shall create a training manual that includes the information required by Subsection (b). The executive director shall distribute a copy of the training manual annually to each member of the authority. Each member of the authority shall sign and submit to the executive director a statement acknowledging that the member received and has reviewed the training manual.

(11) In SECTION 4.29(b) of the bill, in the transition language (page 16, line 43), strike "board".

(12) In SECTION 4.29(b) of the bill, in the transition language (page 16, line 45), strike "board" and substitute "authority".